

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

FISHING IN CERTAIN WATERS.

Chapter 140.

An Act Relating to Purposes for which Cities and Towns May Raise Money. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 4, sec. 58; P. L., 1919, c. 138; 1923, c. 101; relating to certain purposes for which cities and towns may raise money, amended. Section fifty-eight of chapter four of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter one hundred and one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "week" in the sixth line thereof the following words: 'to hire a public nurse, to subsidize a physician to induce him or her to settle in said town;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 58. May raise money to hire a public nurse or to subsidize a physician. Cities and towns may raise money to procure the writing and publication of their histories, to celebrate any centennial or other anniversary of the settlement or incorporation of such city or town, and to publish the proceedings of any such celebration; to defray the expenses of the observance of memorial day, armistice day, or any other day set apart for patriotic commemoration, firemen's memorial Sunday, and of old home week; to hire a public nurse, to subsidize a physician to induce him or her to settle in said town; and a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars in any one town for erecting a suitable monument in memory of the soldiers and sailors who sacrificed their lives in defense of their country in the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, and a reasonable sum to secure, grade and care for a lot appropriate for such a monument. They may also raise money to be expended for exterminating or controlling brown tail and gipsy moths and other insects pests.'

Approved April 4, 1925.

Chapter 141.

An Act Relating to Fishing in Upper Kezar Pond and in Lovewell's Pond, in Oxford County, and in Lower Kezar Pond, in Oxford and Cumberland Counties. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 18; 1919, c. 196; 1921, c. 73; relating to protection of fish in inland waters, amended; closed time on black bass and white perch in Lovewell's pond in Oxford county, established. Section eighteen of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-six

DISPOSITION OF FINES.

CHAP. 142

of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, and as amended by chapter seventy-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twentyone, is hereby amended by striking out the words "in Oxford county the annual closed season on black bass shall be from the first day of December to the twentieth day of June of the following year," in the thirty-third, thirty-fourth and thirty-fifth lines thereof, and by inserting in place thereof the words 'and in Lovewell's pond, in Oxford county, the annual closed season on black bass and white perch shall be from the first day of December of each year to the thirtieth day of June of the following year, both days inclusive.'

Approved April 4, 1925.

Chapter 142.

An Act Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected under the Provisions of the Inland Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 86; 1917, c. 244; 1919, c. 142; 1921, c. 93; 1923; c. 190; relating to disposition of fines and penalties for violation of fish and game laws, amended. Section eighty-six of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, and as amended by chapter one hundred and fortytwo of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, and as amended by chapter ninety-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twentyone, and as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:

'Sec. 86. If fees, fines and penalties collected exceed \$100,000, excess to be credited to department appropriations; unexpended balances to be carried forward. All fines and penalties recovered and money received or collected under any provision of this chapter, or amendment thereof, or for the sale of seized fish or game, or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, after deducting legal taxable costs, together with all fees collected under the provisions of chapter sixty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended, and chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended, shall be paid within thirty days by the person receiving the same to the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, at Augusta, Maine, to be paid by him to the treasurer of state. If the fees, fines and penalties recovered and money received or collected under any provision of this chapter, or

124